
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 24 May 2018 at 10.00 am 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
 

Councillors: Nick Carter 
Mike Fox-Davies 

Tony Ilott 

Liz Leffman 
Charles Mathew 
Glynis Phillips 

Emily Smith 
Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 

 

Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will take place in the Members’ Board Room at 9.30am on 
the day of the meeting. 
Date of next meeting: 5 July 2018 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 
o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

 the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

 through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

 queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

 the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - Katie Read, Senio
[...]
e to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the 2018/19 Council Year  

2. Election of Vice-Chairman for the 2018/19 Council Year  

3. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

4. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 and to receive 
information arising from them. 

6. Petitions and Public Address  

7. Household Recycling Deep Dive Report (Pages 7 - 16) 

 10.10 
 
On 4 January 2018 the Performance Scrutiny Committee agreed to establish a deep 
dive into the falling household recycling rates in Oxfordshire.  
 
Cllr Liz Leffman agreed to lead the deep dive with officer support from the Strategic 
Manager for Waste and Transport; the Waste Strategy Officer; and a Senior Policy 
Officer. 
 
This report presents the findings of the deep dive for review by the Performance 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
a) review and consider the findings of the deep dive into falling household 

recycling rates in Oxfordshire, 
b) consider a series of recommendations arising from the deep dive, as 

presented by Cllr Leffman in the May Committee meeting. 

8. Young Carers Interim Deep Dive Report (Pages 17 - 24) 

 10.40 
 
In January 2018 the Performance Scrutiny Committee discussed the recommendations 
of the Oxfordshire Health Inequalities Commission and raised concern that it only 
focused on support for older carers, and did not mention young carers. The Committee 
agreed to establish a deep dive to examine how the Council identifies and supports 
young carers to reduce the inequalities they face. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
a) review and consider the interim findings of the deep dive into how the 

Council identifies and supports young carers to reduce the inequalities 
they face. 

b) consider the next steps and suggest any further lines of inquiry for the 
deep dive. 



- 2 - 
 

 

c) agree to receive final recommendations from the deep dive at the July 
Performance Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

9. Joint Local Area Inspection of Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) (Pages 25 - 64) 

 11.00 
 
A report on the outcome of the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
Joint Local Area Inspection, the Council’s actions in response to the key areas of 
weakness and the progress being made.  
 
Education Scrutiny Committee is keeping oversight on the education focused aspects, 
this report includes the impact of the action plan on children's and adults social care. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the outcomes of Oxfordshire’s 
inspection and its responsibilities in relation to the joint area accountability for 
the delivery of the Written Statement of Action. 

10. Narrative Report 2017-18 (Pages 65 - 66) 

 11.30 
 
Every local authority’s Annual Statement of Accounts must include “comment by the 
authority on its financial performance and economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources over the financial year.” This is usually called the Narrative Report. 
 
The Narrative Report is intended to make Oxfordshire County Council's 2017-18 
accounts more accessible to the public through ‘telling the story’. It should complement 
the finance data by explaining how the council was funded during the year, the services 
that were delivered, service performance and the outcomes achieved. 
 
The Narrative Report also contains information summarising the council's performance 
against its Corporate Plan priorities in Quarter 4 of 2017-18. 
 
The Committee is
[...]
 (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 March 2018 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Ian Corkin (In place of Councillor Liam 
Walker) 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot (In place of Councillor 
Charles Mathew) 

  
By Invitation: 
 

Ben Pykett, PwC (Item 7) 
Nigel Tipple, OxLEP Chief Executive (Item 9) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Katie Read, Senior Policy Officer; 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 & 6 
 
 
7 
8 
10 

Ian Dyson, Assistance Chief Finance Officer 
(Assurance);  Steven Fairhurst Jones, Corporate 
Performance and Risk Manager 
Belinda Dimmock-Smith, Programme Manager 
Alexandra Bailey, Director of Property and Investment 
Susan Halliwell, Director for Planning and Place; 
Richard Kuziara, Health Improvement Practitioner; 
Linda Currie, Planning Strategy Officer; 
Amanda Jacobs, Principal Transport Planner 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

10/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Charles Mathew (substituted by Councillor 
Jeannette Matelot), Councillor Liam Walker (substituted by Councillor Ian Corkin) and 
Councillor Tony Ilott. 
 

11/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 4 January 2018 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

13/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
A request was received from Mr Simon Hunt, Chair of Cyclox, to speak on item 10 – 
“The Council’s role in shaping places”.  It was agreed to receive the presentation at 
the start of that item. 
 

14/18 QUARTER 3 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT REPORT  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Mr Fairhurst Jones introduced the report.  It is a positive report with 22 of the 23 
outcomes rated Green or Amber, as for Quarter 2.  The outcome related to looked 
after children (LACs) remains Red but with an improving trajectory in line with 
expectations. 
 
Officers
[...]
f information gathered on young carers. 
c. The criteria used to identify eligibility for support from the team.   
d. The links with Child Drug Exploitation and Child Sexual Exploitation. 
e. The team’s plans to deliver interventions focused on resilience-

building. 
 

28. As part of this evidence gathering the proposal is to arrange a visit for the group to 
observe how the Young Carers Team operates and for the group to attend a young 
carers professionals networking meeting and Young Carers Forum. 
 

29. Based on the initial findings, the deep dive group has considers that 
recommendations could be developed in the following key areas: 
 

➢ Awareness building – councillors knowing how they can help to identify young 
carers in their division. 

➢ The join up between children’s and adults’ case management systems. 
➢ Key performance indicators for the Young Carers Service. 
➢ The intelligent sharing of information between service areas and agencies. 
➢ The take up of the young carers training offer by School Health Nurses. 
➢ Referral and assessment forms including questions about young carers. 

 
30. Pressures on capacity in the Young Carers team and the timing of some of the key 

meetings, have meant that the deep dive group is unable to report with final 
recommendations to Performance Scrutiny Committee at this stage. To incorporate 
the findings from the group’s further activities, the proposal is to extend the deep 
dive and report with final recommendations in July to the Committee. 

 

Recommendation 

31. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
a) review and consider the interim findings of the deep dive into how the 

Council identifies and supports young carers to reduce the inequalities 
they face. 

b) consider the next steps and suggest any further lines of inquiry for the 
deep dive. 

c) agree to receive final recommendations from the deep dive at the July 
Performance Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Lead member – Performance Scrutiny Committee Young Carers Deep Dive 
 

Page 22



 

7 
 

Contact Officer: Katie Read, Senior Policy Officer   
May 2018 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Updated 11 May 2015 

Division(s): 

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – 24 May 2018 
 

Joint Local Area Inspection of Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) 

 
Report by Lucy Butler, Director for Children’s Services 

 
1. Introduction 

 
Between 25 September and 29 September 2017 Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) conducted a joint inspection of Oxfordshire to judge our effectiveness 
in implementing the disability and special educational needs reforms as set out in the 
Children and Families Act 2014 (covering children and young people aged 0 – 25).   

 
The report1 was published on December 4th and stated that the local authority and the 
area’s clinical commissioning group are jointly responsible for submitting a Written 
Statement of Action to Ofsted within 70 days of the published report (March 8th). The 
Written Statement of Action is published on the Local Offer2 on the public website and 
has been ratified by Ofsted.  It explains how the local area is tackling the following areas 
of significant weakness: 

 the lack of clearly understood and effective lines of accountability for the 
implementation of the reforms 

 the quality and rigour of self-evaluation and monitoring and the limited effect it has 
had on driving and securing improvement 

 the quality of EHC plans 

 the timeliness of the completion of EHC plans 

 the high level of fixed-term exclusion of pupils in mainstream secondary schools who 
have special educational needs and social, emotional and mental health needs in 
particular. 

 
2. National context  

 
The first local area SEND inspections took place in May 2016. By May 2017, Ofsted and 
CQC had completed 30 inspections. Just under a third of the local areas inspected (nine) 
were required to provide a written stat
[...]
Membership 
 

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee  
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE  (Chairman)   
Councillor Jenny Hannaby  (Deputy Chairman)   
Councillor Nick Carter     
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies     
Councillor Tony Ilott     
Councillor Liz Leffman     
Councillor Charles Mathew     
Councillor Glynis Phillips     
Councillor Emily Smith     
Councillor Michael Waine     
Councillor Liam Walker     
 
Education Scrutiny Committee  
Councillor Michael Waine (Chairman) 
Councillor Anda Fitzgerald-O’Connor (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot 
Councillor Suzanne Bartington 
Councillor Sobia Afridi 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
 
Education Scrutiny Co-Optees 
Mr Richard Brown 
 
Education Scrutiny Non-Voting Members 
Carole Thomson 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
Councillor Arash Fatemian  (Chairman)   
District Councillor Monica Lovatt  (Deputy Chairman)   
Councillor Kevin Bulmer     
Councillor Mark Cherry     
Councillor Dr Simon Clarke     
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies     
Councillor Laura Price     
Councillor Alison Rooke     
District Councillor Nigel Champken-Woods     
District Councillor Andrew McHugh     
District Councillor Neil Owen     
District Councillor Susanna Pressel     
 
HOSC Co-Optees 
Dr Alan Cohen     
Dr Keith Ruddle     
Mrs Anne Wilkinson   
 
 

 

Page 96

http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=128
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=167
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=138
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=11219
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=11242
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=7573
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=161
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=7486
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=11319
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=149
http://myco
[...]
licy 
to tackle roadside NO2 concentrations on Oxfordshire’s 
transport network/ road infrastructure (i.e. ending the sale of 
diesel/petrol cars by 2040) 

Strategic drivers How the council is meeting its identified strategic risks, 
including council transformation and culture change, its 
relationship with external partners, building communities, etc.  

Income generation Scrutiny of the council’s approach and plans for increased 
income generation. 

Impact of Carillion 

liquidation 

Review the cost of delivering services pre- and post-liquidation 
of Carillion.  
 

Operational Assessment – 

Community Safety 

Scrutiny’s comments on the proposed next steps following the 

report on the operational assessment.  

16-18 Provision The Council’s role in supporting the delivery of 16-18 provision 

and the breadth of this provision in Oxfordshire. 

Daytime Support Services Review of the impact of changes to Daytime Support Services 

and whether there are clients who did not get places in the new 

service – to include an Age UK representative.  

Ofsted inspection 

response 

Scrutiny of the actions the Council is planning to take in 

response to the findings of the inspection into local authority 

services for children in need of help and protection, children in 

care and care leavers. 

HMICFRS Inspection To raise the Committee’s awareness of the new HMI inspection 

process for the Fire and Rescue Service, the risks associated, 

the impact and the possible outcomes of an inspection. 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Household Recycling Deep Dive Report
	8 Young Carers Interim Deep Dive Report
	9 Joint Local Area Inspection of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)
	PSC_MAY2418R09 Written Statement of Action

	10 Narrative Report 2017-18
	11 Strategic Direction and Outcomes Framework 2018-19
	13 Scrutiny Annual Report 2017-18
	PSC_MAY2418R13 Scrutiny Annual Report Draft

	14 Committee Work Programme

Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 May 2018 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 1.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Liam Walker 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot (In place of Councillor 
Michael Waine) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Katie Read (Senior Policy Officer); Colm Ó 
Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer. 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 
9 
9,12 
10,11 
 
12 

Rachel Burns, Strategy Officer (Waste) 
Janet Johnson, Strategic Lead for Vulnerable Learners 
Lucy Butler, Director for Children’s Services 
Lorna Baxter, Director for Finance; Steven Fairhurst 
Jones, Corporate Performance and Risk Manager 
Lara Patel, Deputy Director – Safeguarding; Vince Clark, 
Service Improvement Lead; Hannah Farncombe, Deputy 
Director – Children’s Social Care. 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and schedule are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

21/18 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Nick Carter moved and Councillor Glynis Phillips seconded that Councillor 
Liz Brighouse be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 2018/19 Council Year. 
 



 

RESOLVED: (nem con) that Councillor Liz Brighouse be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2018/19 Council Year. 
 

22/18 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Liz Leffman moved and Councillor Liz Brighouse seconded that Councillor 
Jenny Hannaby be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 2018/19 Council 
Year. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) that Councillor Jenny Hannaby be elected Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee for the 2018/19 Council Year. 
 

23/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Waine (substituted by Councillor 
Jeannette Matelot). 
 

24/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 15 March 2018 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

26/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
A request was received from Councillor John Howson to speak on item 9 – “Joint 
Local Area Inspection of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)”.  It was 
agreed to receive his presentation at the start of that item. 
 

27/18 HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING DEEP DIVE REPORT  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Councillor Leffman presented the “deep-dive” report.  There were seven 
recommendations from the group as well as seven other areas identified as being 
worthy of further enquiry.  The Chairman put the seven recommendations individually 
to the Committee. 
 
1. Re-establish and fully fund the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership, with a commitment 
to increasing recycling rates from 60% to 75% by 2025. 
 



 

It was agreed to replace “Re-establish and fully-fund” with “Consider re-establishing” 
as there is no estimate available as to the cost. 
 
2. Focus on communicating the cost advantages of recycling to residents (We could 
double the spending on our roads if we saved £3 million!). 
 
It was agreed to delete the sentence in brackets as the £3 million figure relates to the 
increased spending on roads and not the total spending. 
 
Recommendations 3 to 6 were agreed. 
 
7. Make a comparative study of other councils’ waste services. 
 
It was agreed to add “, including in relation to new technologies.” 
 
Another recommendation was suggested and agreed. 
 
“8. Work with manufacturers and retailers to ensure adoption of consistent packaging 
policies that mean materials are recyclable.” 
 
The group will come back again with a report on the matters for further consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: to make the following proposals to Cabinet –  
 
1. Consider re-establishing the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership, with a 
commitment to increasing recycling rates from 60% to 75% by 2025. 
 
2. Focus on communicating the cost advantages of recycling to residents. 
 
3. Improve support for “re-use, recycle” to avoid materials getting into the 
chain in the first place. 
 
4. Work with local councils to create greater synergy in waste collection 
services. 
 
5. Create a strategy for effectively communicating to residents what they can 
recycle and how, particularly food waste. 
 
6. Work towards recycling items that are currently going to incineration: 
laminated pouches, plastic film etc. 
 
7. Make a comparative study of other councils’ waste services, including in 
relation to new technologies. 
 
8. Work with manufacturers and retailers to ensure adoption of consistent 
packaging policies that mean materials are recyclable. 
 

28/18 YOUNG CARERS INTERIM DEEP DIVE REPORT  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 



 

Councillor Carter summarised the interim report of the “deep-dive” on behalf of the 
group which also included Councillor Emily Smith and Councillor Phillips. 
 
The Committee decided to look into the issues for young carers following the report of 
the Oxfordshire Health Inequalities Commission which only looked at support for 
older carers.  The interim report identifies six areas for further exploration and six 
areas in which it considers that recommendations could be developed. 
 
Councillor Carter also suggested appointing a Champion for Young Carers.  The 
councillors in the group thanked the officers for their support in the deep-dive and in 
producing the interim report. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
a) review and consider the interim findings of the deep dive into how the 

Council identifies and supports young carers to reduce the inequalities 
they face. 
 

b) consider the next steps and suggest any further lines of inquiry for the 
deep dive. 

 
c) agree to receive final recommendations from the deep dive at the July 

Performance Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 

29/18 JOINT LOCAL AREA INSPECTION OF SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND DISABILITIES (SEND)  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
It was agreed that following the discussion of the report there will be a discussion 
about the proposal going to Cabinet for a consultation process on closing Northfield 
School. 
 
Ms Johnson introduced the report which focused on how the local area is tackling 
areas of significant weakness identified in the inspection. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions as follows: 

 The proportion of Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) completed within 20 
weeks has improved from 32% at the time of the report to near 50%. 

 About 500 requests were received this year, though this is increasing.  It 
represents around 2.1% of children, which is in line with the national average. 

 The children presenting now for EHCPs have increasingly complex needs – 
mostly in relation to mental health. 

 The Cabinet Member with responsibility, Councillor Hibbert-Biles, has personally 
lobbied the Government for increased funding. 

 Case law has lowered the bar for getting an EHCP.  The refusal rate in 
Oxfordshire is below the national average. 

 If there were fewer EHCPs, more money could be spent helping schools deal with 
the issues in general which would in turn reduce the need for EHCPs. 

 It was agreed to circulate data on EHCPs and tribunal decisions relating to EHCP 
refusals. 



 

 EHCPs are reviewed every 12 months, though emergency reviews can also take 
place. 

 Home to School Transport is not part of the EHCP framework. 

 A small amount of extra funding - £1 million – was received from central 
government following a review of the formula but it is nowhere near enough to 
drive change. 

 Officers are looking at more efficient use of resources with high needs children. 

 A summary chart is produced every six weeks.  It was agreed to circulate this to 
Members of the Committee and the Chairman undertook to monitor it. 

 Membership of the main parent/carer group supporting co-production has 
declined.  It was agreed to consider how councillors could get involved and help 
reinvigorate the group. 

 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
Councillor John Howson expressed concern about the proposal to consult on closing 
Northfield School.  He asked if Government funds allocated to prioritise spending on 
the schools which are in the worst condition could be used. 
 
Ms Butler apologised for the speed with which this proposal had emerged but felt that 
the situation was now critical.  The main school site had to close due to asbestos and 
children are now accommodated in portacabins and at Hill End.  Staff are concerned 
that these alternative arrangements are not suitable and that the school site is not fit 
for purpose. 
 
Members raised various issues and Ms Butler responded as follows: 
 

 There are currently 71 boys from all over Oxfordshire at the school with social, 
emotional and mental health needs. 

 It will be difficult to find alternative solutions for 71 children – it may be possible to 
include some in mainstream schools but some will need special care. 

 With the school population bulge now moving from primary to secondary level 
there may be opportunities to find solutions in primaries. 

 Officers will look at co-educational solutions but do not want to rule anything out at 
this stage. 

 The proposal goes to Cabinet on 4 June.  If the consultation goes ahead it will 
finish at the end of the school term with a paper going to the July Cabinet 
meeting.  There would be a further four weeks for representations which would 
take us to the September Cabinet meeting.  It would be implemented by the end 
of December. 

 If alternative solutions can be found for children in the meantime they will be 
taken. 

 The normal annual budget for the school is £1.5m. 
 
AGREED: 
 
The Committee is minded to support the consultation with the following 
recommendations -  



 

 The families involved must be consulted by July and all pupils’ EHCPs must be 
reviewed. 

 Alternative provisions must take account of what is best for each child and there 
should be a smooth transition to other forms of education. 

 It would be best to find alternatives within Oxfordshire. 

 The proposals must be tested against equality and inclusion. 

 Increasing the number of resource bases in mainstream schools should be 
considered. 

 
 

30/18 NARRATIVE REPORT 2017-18  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 

31/18 STRATEGIC DIRECTION AND OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 2018-19  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
It was agreed to discuss Items 10 and 11 together. 
 
Ms Baxter introduced the draft Narrative Report which must be included in the annual 
Statement of Accounts and invited Members to comment.  Mr Fairhurst Jones 
introduced the report on the Strategic Direction and Outcomes Framework and asked 
Members to consider if there was an adequate array of indicators, and if there were 
particular underlying measures they would expect to be in use. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments as follows: 

 A report on lessons to be learned from the Northamptonshire case was presented 
to the Political Group Leaders and the Audit Working Group.  It can be circulated 
to Members of this Committee. 

 The main issues were around governance, accountability and financial control. 

 Any money required for the next phase of Fit For the Future in 2018/19 will come 
from reserves.  Beyond that it could be a balance of reserves and having first call 
on savings and will be agreed as part of the 2019/20 Service & Resource 
Planning process. 

 The £9.4m paid to Carillion to settle the final accounts was agreed prior to their 
bankruptcy.  It is not possible to state that there will be no further payments as we 
are in a legal process and our current position is that we are not making any 
payments relating to outstanding sums due to Carillion for the period pre 
liquidation of the company. 

 The outcome on numbers of apprenticeships is relevant to children over-16.  The 
specific measures will include data relevant to them. 

 
The Chairman suggested including statistics on the numbers with level 3 
qualifications which is relevant to employment issues especially social care. 
 
 

32/18 DEMAND MANAGEMENT IN CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 



 

Ms Butler introduced a presentation and summarised the feedback from OFSTED.  
Oxfordshire is the first local authority to receive a ‘good’ rating under the new system.  
The self-evaluation stage had identified some improvements needed in Health and 
Protection and this was confirmed by the OFSTED analysis. 
 
Members raised points on the presentation and officers responded as follows: 
 

 There are tools to assist in identifying neglect which recognise the cumulative 
impact of factors.  The link can be circulated to Members: 
http://www.oscb.org.uk/themes-tools/neglect/neglect-toolkit-tools-and-
interventions 

 The reasons why records do not always reflect the quality of work done include 
the fact that staff are working to capacity and prioritise giving direct support to 
children and families. However the directorate has a performance programme in 
place to drive up timely recording. 

 The authority has 14 children privately fostered at the moment.  It has been as 
high as 34/35.  The Council is in regular communication with other agencies to 
ensure awareness of the duty to notify the LA. 

 There were 2,000 Early Health Assessments (EHAs) since Jan 17 – an increase 
of 200%. 

 The reduced number of Looked After Children (LACs) is partly due to fewer new 
LACs but also some children ceasing to be LACs. 

 OFSTED were assured that the push to reduce the number of LACs is child-
centred and not budget-driven. 

 22% of LACs are more than 20 miles outside Oxfordshire.  In spite of the 42% 
increase in LAC over the last 3 years, OCC has done well to ensure that the 
percentage of children placed at distance has only increased by 4%. We have 
workstreams aimed at bringing them back into county wherever possible. 

 The number of LACs from other LAs placed in Oxfordshire is not available but 
they do not absorb OCC resources and the Council is not using our own places 
for income generation. 

 Led by Lucy Butler, 19 local authorities in the South East are working together to 
analyse the increase in highly complex LACs whose needs are not being met by 
the residential/fostering market, with a view to lobbying DfE to address national 
sufficiency.  It was agreed to share this work with the Committee. 

 Case loads are becoming more manageable now and the proportion of agency 
staff has reduced from 14% to 9% of social workers.  Retention of staff has been 
addressed without increasing salaries but using bonuses and progression 
schemes. Oxfordshire’s ‘good’ judgement is critical in attracting and retaining 
staff. 

 Apprenticeships are in place – all in business support. 

 There are a range of routes for unqualified staff to become qualified. For example, 
we sponsor 10 per year.  Their degree is funded and they are paid a salary. 

 
Members thanked officers for a very informative presentation. 
 

33/18 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 

http://www.oscb.org.uk/themes-tools/neglect/neglect-toolkit-tools-and-interventions
http://www.oscb.org.uk/themes-tools/neglect/neglect-toolkit-tools-and-interventions


 

It was agreed to add more in paragraph 6.14 on the issues other than the referrals to 
the Secretary of State discussed by the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC). 
 
Members expressed surprise that Cabinet Advisory Groups (CAGs) meet in private.  
Ms Read explained that they are included in the Annual Scrutiny Report because 
they operate in a similar way to scrutiny committees in that they look at specific 
issues and conduct deep dives. 
 
Members of the Transport CAG stated that the Group had not agreed that one of the 
three possible corridors for the Oxford Cambridge Expressway would not be 
supported.  It was agreed to remove that from paragraph 7.10. 
 

34/18 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 14) 
 
It was agreed that the Chairman will review the work programme. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2018 

 
 
 
 


